

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

CITY OF HIALEAH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

v.

DADE COUNTY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,
AND HIALEAH ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS,
LOCAL 1102 OF THE IAFF, AFL-CIO,

Defendants-Appellees

and

RAUL SUAU, et al.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF FOR RAUL SUAU, et al., as Appellees/Cross-Appellants

ROBERT D. KLAUSNER, ESQUIRE
KLAUSNER & COHEN, P.A.
Attorneys for Raul Suau, et al.
6565 Taft Street
Suite 200
Hollywood, Florida 33024
Telephone: (954) 981-1222

Case No. 94-5083

United States v. City of Hialeah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. IF THE COURT DETERMINES THAT THEY HAVE
 JURISDICTION OVER THE UNITED STATES'
 APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §1292(A)(1),
 THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE
 INTERVENORS' CROSS-APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28
 U.S.C. §1292(A)(1) 2

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING THAT THERE
 WAS A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DISCRIMINATION
 WAS IMPROPER AS IT DENIED THE UNIONS AND
 THE INTERVENORS DUE PROCESS 4

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company,
488 U.S. 469 (1989) 4

Ensley Branch NAACP v. Seibles,
31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994) 3

Middleton v. City of Flint,
92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996) 5

Paige v. State of California,
102 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1996) 2

Swint v. Chambers County Commission,
115 S.Ct. 1203 (1995) 2

United States v. City of Miami,
2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993) 3, 5

United States v. Paradise,
480 U.S. 149, 107 S.Ct. 1053,
94 L.Ed.2d 203 (1987) 5

STATUTES

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. §1292(A) (1) 2
